
 

 

 
Pension Fund Investment  

Sub-Committee 

 
Date:  Monday 12 December 2022 
Time:  2.40 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Christopher Kettle (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Items on the agenda: 
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022. 
 

 
 
2.   Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board 

Meeting of 12 July 2022 
 

11 - 20 

 
3.   Governance Report 

 
21 - 106 

 
4.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution:  

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.’ 
 

 

 
5.   Liquidity Fund Selection 

 
 

To Follow 



 

Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Monday 12 December 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

 
  

6.   Infrastructure Fund Recommendation 
 

To Follow 
 
7.   Liability Benchmark 

 
To Follow 

 
8.   AVC Review 

 
To Follow 

 
9.   Quarterly Investment Monitoring Report 

 
To Follow 

 
10.   General Activity Update 

 
To Follow 

 
11.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 107 - 112 
 To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 

2022. 
 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Monday 12 December 2022 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pension Fund Investment  
Sub-Committee 
 
Friday 14 October 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Christopher Kettle (Chair)  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Officers  
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader – Commercial and Contracts 
Andy Felton, Assistant Director, Finance  
Victoria Moffett, Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit and Risk) 
Tatenda Taruvinga, Trainee Solicitor 
  
Others Present  
Anthony Fletcher, Independent Advisor 
James Glasgow, Hymans Robertson 
Milo Kerr, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
Philip Pearson, Hymans Robertson 
Bob Swarup, Independent Advisor  
Richard Warden, Hymans Robertson 
  
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were none. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.10.22 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 Resolved:  

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising.  
 

2. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board Meetings of 2 February 
2022 and 26 April 2022 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meetings of 2 February 2022 and 26 April 2022. 
 
3. Governance Report 
 
Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) introduced the report which 
provided updated governance information relating to Warwickshire Pension Fund’s forward plan, 
risk monitoring, training, and policy. She highlighted the changes that had been made to the Risk 
Monitoring Chart, including an increased climate change risk. This had been upgraded following 
discussion at the previous meeting of the Sub-Committee, and in recognition that climate change 
was moving at an accelerated pace. 
  
In respect of climate change risk, Councillor Millar queried the statement that “the Fund on its own 
can have limited impact on what happens globally.” She emphasised the symbolic value of 
divestment, which had been a subject of many letters and emails from members of the public. 
  
Victoria Moffett advised that the highest category of risk had been allocated to climate change. It 
would not be possible to upgrade the risk status; however, the wording could be amended to 
reflect this point. 
  
Councillor Gifford stated that he had also received a high number of letters and emails calling for 
divestment from carbon-intense companies. He emphasised that this was a reasonable request; 
however, it was debatable whether divestment would lead to a better outcome than engagement 
with investment managers. By engaging, the Pension Fund was able to exert influence. If a 
company failed to engage or meet agreed targets, the Fund could withdraw its investment. 
  
The Chair stated that he had received a high amount of correspondence relating to divestment. He 
would draft a statement in response emphasising the advantages of engagement and share this 
document with members of the Sub-Committee. He highlighted that relatively few companies were 
responsible for the highest proportion of emissions globally. However, a much larger number of 
companies made use of their services.  
  
Councillor Gifford highlighted the importance of seeking a commitment from companies to achieve 
net zero carbon. This was not restricted to big fossil fuel companies, but any company that used 

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.10.22 

fossil fuels to some extent. He suggested that the Chair’s statement include reference to the 
Fund’s commitment to investing in renewable energy. 
  
Councillor Millar emphasised the actions that the Pension Fund could take to hasten the end of the 
fossil fuel era. As an activist shareholder, the Pension Fund could seek to mitigate the harm 
caused by climate change. She emphasised that for many people, the effects of climate change 
would result in uncomfortable conditions for retirement. 
  
In response to the Chair, Andy Felton (Assistant Director, Finance) advised that the proposed 
Responsible Investment Policy reflected the principle that divestment was not purposeful if there 
was scope to exert influence to reduce carbon impacts. To do so, it would be necessary to secure
[...]
P’s RI priorities. He stated that BCPP would welcome the Sub-Committee’s input on on-going 
development of priorities. In respect of the suggested rewording of “low carbon transition”, he 
stated that, provided there was alignment in sentiment and meaning, inconsistency in the wording 
would not present a problem. 
  

Page 7

Page 3 of 6



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.10.22 

Bob Swarup (Independent Advisor to the Sub-Committee) suggested that ‘Continuous 
Improvement’ be included as a policy objective. This would give a clear message that the Fund’s 
commitment to carbon reduction was a long-term, evolutionary process. This suggestion was 
supported by members. 
  
The Chair suggested that ‘Opportunities for Energy Reduction’ also be included as a policy 
objective. 
  
Andy Felton advised that it would be possible to include ‘Continuous Improvement’ and 
‘Opportunities for Energy Reduction’ as policy objectives within the Responsible Investment Policy.  
  
The Chair highlighted the statement that “divestment or exclusion may be appropriate where… the 
Committee expects all divestments or exclusions to be justified on financial grounds.” This could 
lead to a conflict in circumstances when an opportunity arose to invest in a concern which had a 
poor Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) record but presented exceptionally good 
financial benefits. 
  
Philip Pearson advised that, in practice, this was unlikely to present a problem. Financial return 
must be the overriding consideration; however, it would be possible to invest in a company which 
had a superior ESG record, provided the investment return was comparable. In respect of 
investment in fossil fuels, a long-term view would be taken, recognising that the timeline for 
production of fossil fuels was limited. 
  
Councillor Millar stated that clarification of this point was required. For example, the Fund had 
resolved to take a moral stance to divest from Russian-related assets. Similarly, it would not invest 
in company that profited from child labour irrespective of the investment return.  
  
Philip Pearson advised that it would be possible to amend the wording of the Responsible 
Investment Policy to reflect these concerns, making it clear that the Fund was mindful of its 
investment responsibilities. 
  
In summary, the Chair stated that the Sub-Committee was content to adopt the RI priorities of 
BCPP subject to the amendments specified. Redrafting of the Responsible Investment Policy 
would be undertaken by Hymans.  
  
Members agreed to delegate responsibility for approval of the revised Responsible Investment 
Policy to the Chair. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee: 
  
     1.          Notes the items contained within the Governance Paper, including how training and 

development for members can be made more accessible. 
     2.          Authorises the Chair to approve the proposed changes to the Responsible Investment 

Policy. 
 
 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 6



 

Page 5 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.10.22 

4. Macroeconomic Update 
 
Bob Swarup (Independent Advisor to the Sub-Committee) presented this report which provided a 
six-monthly update on factors influencing the Pension Fund from a macroeconomic perspective. 
He advised that the report had been produced for the postponed 12 September 2022 meeting. 
Therefore, it did not include details of recent economic turbulence. 
  
Bob Swarup advised that: 
  

       Rising inflation would impact on households; mortgage rates had doubled and were likely to 
remain high. The impact of inflation was difficult to predict, leading to increased volatility. 
This would affect growth. 

       The geopolitical landscape was unsettled. Geopolitical divides were evident between 
western nations, Russia and China, and nations that had chosen not to introduce sanctions 
against Russia in response to the invasion of Ukraine. This would impact upon supply 
chains, potentially leading to increased costs and higher inflation. 

       The Pension Fund was an ‘All Weather Fund’, capable of withstanding unfavourable 
economic and market conditions. 

       In the S&P 500, valuations were highly reliant on intangible assets. 
       In the USA, there was evidence of increased political polarisation on Environmental, Social, 

and Governance (ESG) investment principles. 

  
In response to the Chair, Bob Swarup advised that the threat of war was high compared to the 
relatively benign conditions of recent times. The Fund was capable of withstanding unfavourable 
economic conditions, but it would be important to understand geopolitical dynamics to make 
informed investment choices. 
  
In response to the Chair, Bob Swarup advised that consistency in cashflow provided protection for 
the Pension Fund. This would be a focus of the next update.  
  
Anthony Fletcher (Independent Advisor to the Sub-Committee) advised that the government’s use 
of Liability Driven Investment (LDI) strategies had introduced volatility, leading to pressure on 
pension funds. In time, this would impact upon the types of assets that pension funds chose to 
hold.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the report.  
 
5. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



 

Page 6 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
14.10.22 

6. Initial Valuation Results 
 
The Sub-Committee received a confidential briefing. 
 
7. Private Debt Manager Selection 
 
The Sub-Committee received a confidential briefing. 
 
8. Investment Monitoring Report 
 
The Sub-Committee received a confidential briefing. 
 
9. General Activity Update 
 
The Sub-Committee received a confidential briefing. 
 
10. Border to Coast Update - Climate Metrics and Product Development 
 
The Sub-Committee received a confidential briefing. 
 
11. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be confirmed as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 17:37. 
 
 

……………………………. 
Chair 

  

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

12 December 2022 
 

Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension 
Board Meeting of 12 July 2022 

 
 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes and comments on 
the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting of 12 July 2022. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Set out at appendix 1 are the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting of 

12 July 2022, for information. 
 

 
2. Financial Implications 

 
2.1 None 

 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None 

 
 
4. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Appendix 1 – Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board meeting of  

12 July 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 2



 Name Contact Information 
Report Author John Cole johncole@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Tel: 01926 736118 
Assistant Director, 
Finance 

Andrew Felton andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director for 
Resources 

Rob Powell robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

Councillor Peter Butlin peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): not applicable 
Other members: none 
 
 

Page 12

Page 2 of 2



 

 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 

Tuesday 12 July 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Keith Bray (Chair) 
Jeff Carruthers 
Keith Francis 
Alan Kidner 
Sean McGovern 
Mike Snow 
 
Officers 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pensions, Audit, Risk & Insurance) 
Sarah Cowen, Senior Solicitor 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
1. Introductions and General Business 
 
The Chair started the meeting by noting the recent death of Councillor John Horner. The Chair 
said Councillor Horner was an excellent chairman of the Investment Sub Committee and would be 
a sad loss. The Chair asked for a moment’s silence in memory of Councillor Horner. 
 
The Chair welcomed Martin Griffiths to his first meeting since being appointed as the new 
Technical Specialist for Pensions Fund Policy and Governance. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Board Members’ Disclosures of Interests 

 
 The Chair stated that he worked for the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and also for a 

firm of American lawyers which had Pension Fund clients although these did not include 
Warwickshire. 
 
Alan Kidner noted the Fund no longer invested in JP Morgan so he was not required to note 
his usual declaration of interest. 

Page 13

Page 1 of 7Page 1 of 7



 

Page 2 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
12.07.22 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2022 were approved as an accurate record. 

 
2. Pensions administration activity and Performance update 
 
The report was introduced by Vicky Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead. She said the biggest 
project that had been worked on in the last quarter was the member self-service portal. Information 
had been sent out initially to deferred members, who were not currently contributing but held 
benefits in the pension scheme, as these were the first members to have their accounts on the 
portal activated. So far there had been a ten per cent uptake from deferred members. There had 
been a slight delay in the rollout of activations of employee members, but letters were due to go 
out to active members within the next few weeks and promotional material would be sent to 
employers so it could be circulated amongst staff. Annual benefit statements would be published to 
the self-service portal by 31 August. 
 
Vicky Jenks said there were no major issues with the key performance indicators. There had been 
a promising increase in the amount of work that had been completed regarding transfers. This was 
partly due to increased staff capacity to work on this project. As from 1 April the Fund was no 
longer responsible for administering the Fire Pension Scheme.  
 
Members were told there had been a relatively high number of amber breaches in March and a red 
breach was recorded in February. The red breach was caused by a Multi Academy Trust taking its 
payroll in-house and subsequently struggling to provide pensions data on time. Vicky Jenks said 
the Trust had stopped using iConnect after taking its service in-house, although this was due to be 
reinstated. The Pension Fund had been working with the Trust to help it meet its statutory 
deadlines.  
 
Vicky Jenks said there had been a further delay in the publication of the anticipated governance 
consultation document  from the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities and this 
was now not expected until autumn at the earliest. This meant the Fund would be delayed in  
progressing with anticipated workloads arising from the consultation  
 
The guaranteed minimum pension reconciliation exercise had been completed by the deadline of 
31 March and underpayments and overpayments had been corrected. Vicky Jenks said she had 
attended the PLSA Conference along with Chris Norton (Strategy and Commissioning Manager – 
Treasury, Pension, Audit and Risk) and the Chair. 
 
[...]
o the split between those that were actively 
and passively managed. 
 
Victoria Moffett said there were now four climate risk metrics to be reviewed on an annual basis. 
The Fund had asked for as much information as possible from all the investment funds in relation 
to weighted average carbon intensity; total carbon emissions; percentage of the portfolio and 
green revenues; and the percentage of the portfolio with ties to fossil fuels. 
 
Regarding stewardship, Victoria Moffett said assurances were made that fund managers engaged 
on behalf of the Fund and took part in voting. She said the Fund was a member of the LAPFF and 
there had not been any conflicts between its representatives regarding voting matters. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
11. Any Other Business 
 
There were no other items of business to discuss. 
 
12 Action Points 
 
 Action  

1 Typos to be corrected in Communications Policy Martin Griffiths 

2 Amendments to Communications Policy to be 
suggested 

All Members 

 
 The meeting rose at 12.34pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 19

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

12 December 2022 
 

Governance Report 
 

 
 Recommendations 

 
    That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee: 
 

1. Considers and comments on the items contained within this Governance 
Paper. 
 

2. Provides comment on the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) (Appendix 
6) that was previously issued to employers and members in an official 
consultation. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the main governance issues currently affecting the 

Warwickshire Pension Fund. These areas include the Forward Plan, Risk 
Monitoring, updated polices and training. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Where 
changes to policies are recommended, any implications arising from those 
changes are covered in the body of the
[...]
attributable to the outgoing employer on an appropriate basis, taking into 

account the principles set out in this policy. 

• provide actuarial advice to the administering authority on how any cessation deficit should be recovered, 

giving consideration to the circumstances of the employer and any information collected to date in respect to 

the cessation.  

• where appropriate, advise on the implications of the employer leaving on the remaining fund employers, 

including any residual effects to be considered as part of triennial valuations.    

J7 Related Policies 

The fund’s approach to exiting employers is set out in the FSS, specifically “Section 7 – What happens when an 

employer leaves the fund?” 

The approach taken to set the actuarial assumptions for cessation valuations is set out in Appendix D of the 

FSS. 

 

 

 
 

Page 103

Page 57 of 57



This page is intentionally left blank



       Appendix 7 

 

P
age 105

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	2 Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board Meeting of 12 July 2022
	Printed minutes 12072022 1100 Warwickshire Loca

	3 Governance Report
	Appendix 1 for Governance Report
	Appendix 2 for Governance Report
	Appendix 3 for Governance Report
	Appendix 4 for Governance Report
	Appendix 5 for Governance Report_v2
	5. Risk Category Options
	6. Risk Appetite Descriptions
	Full risk register
	Summary
	Change comparison
	RiskMap
	1. Assessment Criteria
	Likelihood
	Impact
	7. Guidance
	FSS risks

	Appendix 6 for Governance Report
	1 Welcome to Warwickshire Pension Fund’s funding strategy statement
	1.1 What is the Warwickshire Pension Fund?
	1.2 What are the funding strategy objectives?
	1.3 Who is the 
[...]
rred spreading arrangement (DSA)
	Deferred debt agreement (DDA)

	J5.3 Exit credits
	Admitted bodies
	Scheduled bodies and designating bodies
	General


	Disputes
	J6 Practicalities and process
	J6.1 Responsibilities of ceasing employers
	J6.2 Responsibilities of the administering authority
	J6.3 Payment of an exit credit
	J6.4 Responsibilities of the fund actuary

	J7 Related Policies


	Appendix 7

	11 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Pension Fund Investment  
Sub-Committee 
 
Monday 12 December 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Christopher Kettle (Chair)  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jane Farrell, Technical Expert Senior Solicitor, Commercial and Regulatory 
Andy Felton, Assistant Director, Finance  
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Paul Higginbotham, Investment Analyst, Pensions and Investment 
Victoria Moffett, Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit and Risk) 
Max Taylor, Graduate Management Trainee 
Nic Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 
  
Others Present  
Rob Bilton, Hymans Robertson 
Anthony Fletcher, Independent Advisor 
Philip Pearson, Hymans Robertson 
Bob Swarup, Independent Advisor  
 
1. General 
 
The Chair thanked members of the Sub-Committee for agreeing to reschedule the time of the 
meeting.  
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Viktoria Bachtler (Hymans Robertson). 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.12.22 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 Resolved:  

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising.   
 

2. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board Meeting of 12 July 2022 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meeting of 12 July 2022.  
 
3. Governance Report 
 
Martin Griffiths (Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance) introduced the report 
which provided updated governance information relating to Warwickshire Pension Fund’s forward 
plan, risk monitoring, training, and policy. He requested that the Sub-Committee give specific 
attention to the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) which had been issued to employers and 
members of the Fund as part of an official consultation. He highlighted the changes that had been 
made to the Risk Monitoring Chart, including an increased residual impact score for climate 
change. He advised that the Climate Policy was currently being reviewed by Hymans Robertson 
following a workshop held with officers and advisors. It would be presented to the Sub-Committee 
for approval in March 2023. 
  
Rob Bilton (Hymans Robertson) provided a summary of the FSS which set out the strategy 
objectives of the Fund, including measures to secure long-term solvency. The role of Hymans 
Robertson as the Fund’s actuary was to recommend changes to the FSS where appropriate. He 
advised that very few changes to the funding strategy had been made following the recent 
valuation. The principal revision was to introduce a corridor approach for academy schools. This 
would lead to greater stability of contribution rates. He advised that other material changes to 
content could be viewed in appendix C, including details of how the Fund would manage climate 
change risks and appendix D, where the underlying actuarial assumptions have been updated. He 
stated that it was positive that very few changes to the content of the FSS had been required. The 
layout of the document had been overhauled to improve its accessibility for stakeholders. 
  
Rob Bilton advised that the appendices to the FSS provided details of specific policies, such as the 
Fund’s approach for payment of exit credits. He advised that the consultation had been launched 
at the Fund’s Annual General Meeting in November 2022. Employers and members of the Fund 
had been asked to submit comments by the end of January 2023. Feedback would be reviewed 
prior to bringing a finalised version of the FSS to the Sub-Committee in March 2023. 
  
In response to the Chair, Anthony Fletcher (Independent Advisor to the Sub-Committee) advised 
that he had no specific concerns in relation to the Risk Register. He stated that the Fund had 
enacted measures to mitigate the harms caused by climate change. However, it was questionable 



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.12.22 

whether net zero carbon by 2050 would be achieved internationally. This would be an area for 
continued scrutiny and discussion. 
  
Bob Swarup (Independent Advisor to the Sub-Committee) stated that climate change was a key 
policy consideration. He suggested that risks be set out as clearly and succinctly as possible to 
limit the likelihood of any risks being overlooked. 
  
Councillor Millar left the meeting at 15.00. 
  
In response to the Chair, Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) 
advised that the Risk Register was updated on a quarterly basis. It was informed by a review of the 
Risk Appetite which took place annually. The risk scores determined how the Fund’s resources 
should be allocated to address specific risks. 
  
In response to the Chair, Victoria Moffett advised that the Carbon Footprint Report, reviewed by 
the Sub-Committee in June 2022, outlined the ways in which climate change could place the Fund 
at risk. Since then, the risk status for climate change had been upgraded. It was difficult to quantify 
the extent of the risk presented by climate change; however, it would be monitored closely. 
  
Councillor Hammersley underlined the importance of continued monitoring of climate risks. 
  
Philip Pearson (Hymans Robertson) stated that the Carbon Footprint report provided a key tool for 
monitoring of the level of risk posed by climate change. He emphasised the significance of 
transition risk, where a company that is reluctant to act on climate change is eventually forced out 
of business by regulatory changes. 
  
In response to Councillor Hammersley, Philip Pearson stated that climate change reporting was a 
developing area. There were parts of the portfolio, such as private markets, where data was quite 
limited. Companies had a responsibility to declare their carbon emissions. Companies’ reports 
were now being scrutinised by independent organisations to call out companies that made 
spurious declarations. 
  
The Chair acknowledged that it was difficult to quantify risks associated with climate change. 
However, he suggested that it would be helpful to include a summary alongside the Risk Register 
identifying the implications of specific risks. This would provide assurance to members of the 
Pension Scheme, allowing them to gauge the impact of changes to the Risk Register. 
  
Bob Swarup stated that this was a governance and transparency consideration. He suggested 
that, following a review of the Risk Appetite, a commentary be provided to give an idea of whether 
a specific risk was within acceptable parameters or moving towards the threshold of becoming a 
serious concern. This would capture a sense of the direction of travel and whether, from a fiduciary 
perspective, the Fund was comfortable with the level of risk. 
  
The Chair queried whether the diversity of the portfolio would suffer if a resolution was made to 
reduce the Fund’s exposure to certain high-risk areas, leading to lower returns. 
  
Bob Swarup advised that higher risk investments did not always signify higher returns. There was 
a fundamental balance; the Fund should strive to reduce risk and increase its return on 
investments.  



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.12.22 

In response to Councillor Hammersley, Victoria Moffett advised that within a diverse portfolio there 
were different levels of risk. Different asset types had different types of risk. However, measures 
were in place to ensure that the risk to members of the Scheme was extremely low; the Fund 
would be able to honour its commitments.  
  
Councillor Gifford queried whether there were risks associated with a move by the Fund to mitigate 
specific risks. For example, by withdrawing from fossil fuels in favour of environmentally 
sustainable assets (which also attracted other responsible investors), there could be danger of 
entering a sellers’ market, leading to escalating prices.  
  
Andy Felton (Assistant Director, Finance) advised that there was a range of actions that the Fund 
could take to mitigate specific risks. However, there were also external factors that could increase 
risk. Climate change was an area which presented a wide range of potential actions. There was 
scope for officers to supply a more detailed commentary to provide improved context for members. 
  
In response to Councillor Hammersley, Anthony Fletcher advised that investment should be 
targeted at companies that were looking sustainably at the future. This brought longevity; 
responsible investment was not limited to green technologies. 
  
In response to the Chair, Rob Bilton advised that Hymans Robertson had met with officers to 
undertake a line-by-line assessment of employers of the Fund to determine funding positions. 
Engagement was undertaken with high-risk employers to mitigate the risk of deficits being incurred 
if they choose to leave the Fund. He offered to liaise with officers to look at how information could 
be presented to support members’ understanding of the profile of sub-funds. 
  
Councillor Millar re-joined the meeting at 15.40. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee:  
  
     1.          Notes the items contained within the Governance Paper.  
     2.          Notes the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) that was previously issued to employers and 

members in an official consultation. 
  
4. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
5. Liquidity Fund Selection 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to defer this item for future consideration. 
  
 
 



 

Page 5 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.12.22 

6. Infrastructure Fund Recommendation 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to defer this item for future consideration. 
  
7. Liability Benchmark 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to defer this item for future consideration. 
  
8. AVC Review 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to defer this item for future consideration. 
  
9. Quarterly Investment Monitoring Report 
 
The Sub-Committee received a confidential briefing. 
 
10. General Activity Update 
 
The Sub-Committee received a confidential briefing. 
  
11. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022 be confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
  
  
The meeting rose at 16.55. 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

 
  
  


